
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take 
no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or 
completeness and expressly disclaim any liabilities whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in 
reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.

CHIHO-TIANDE GROUP LIMITED
齊合天地集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 976)

MAJOR TRANSACTION:
FINALIZATION OF TERMS OF THE BRIDGING LOAN AND

INTENDED ACQUISITION, AND WAIVER, OF THE TTC LOAN
AND

AMENDMENT TO THE MATURITY DATES OF CERTAIN LOANS 
UNDER, AND PARTIAL WAIVER OF, THE DEBT OWED BY 

SCHOLZ HOLDING GMBH TO THE COMPANY

On 20 July 2016 (after trading hours), the Restructuring Agreement was entered into by, among others, 
the Company and Scholz Holding, in relation to, among other things, (1) finalization of terms of 
the Bridging Loan; (2) amendment to the maturity dates, and partial waiver, of the Debt; and (3) the 
intended acquisition, and immediate waiver, of the TTC Loan.

(1) FINALIZATION OF TERMS OF THE BRIDGING LOAN

On 20 July 2016 (after trading hours), CRDL (as lender) and Scholz Recycling (as borrower) 
entered into the Bridging Loan Agreement for the provision of an up to EUR80 million (equivalent 
to approximately HK$712 million) Bridging Loan to Scholz Recycling.

(2) AMENDMENT TO THE MATURITY DATES OF CERTAIN LOANS UNDER, AND 
PARTIAL WAIVER OF, THE DEBT

Under the Restructuring Agreement, the Company and CTRL agreed to amend and extend the 
maturity dates of certain loans under the Debt.



2

In addition, as part of the Restructuring Steps, on the Restructuring Closing Date, CTRL and 
Scholz Holding will enter into a debt waiver agreement, in which CTRL has agreed to irrevocably 
waive approximately EUR224 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.0 billion) of the Debt 
(representing 42.75% of the original nominal amount of the Debt) and the relevant interest. The 
remaining outstanding nominal value of the Debt owed by Scholz Holding to CTRL after the 
partial waiver is approximately EUR300 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.7 billion).

(3) INTENDED ACQUISITION, AND WAIVER OF, THE TTC LOAN

As part of the Restructuring Steps, CRDL intends to acquire under a separate agreement, prior to 
the Restructuring Closing Date, a EUR60 million (equivalent to approximately HK$534 million) 
TTC Loan from Scholz Beteiligungsgesellschsaft for a nominal consideration of EUR1 (equivalent 
to approximately HK$8.90).

Pursuant to the Restructuring Agreement, CRDL also agrees that it will, on the Restructuring 
Closing Date, enter into a loan waiver agreement, in which CRDL will irrevocably waive the TTC 
Loan with immediate effect on the date of signing of the loan waiver agreement.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

Since the German Debt Acquisition and the US Assignment are regarded as financial assistances 
provided by the Company to Scholz Group, the German Debt Acquisition, the US Assignment and the 
Relevant Restructuring Steps form a series of transactions which should be treated as if they were one 
transaction under Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules.

The Relevant Restructuring Steps, on a standalone basis, do not constitute a discloseable transaction 
of the Company. However, the Relevant Restructuring Steps, when aggregated with the German 
Debt Acquisition and the US Assignment pursuant to Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules, constitute a 
major transaction of the Company. Accordingly, the Relevant Restructuring Steps are subject to the 
reporting, announcement and shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing 
Rules.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors after having made all reasonable 
enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, no Shareholder is required to abstain from voting 
at a general meeting of the Company to be convened for approving the Relevant Restructuring 
Steps. Accordingly, the Company has obtained a written shareholder’s approval from its controlling 
shareholder, USUM Investment Group Hong Kong Limited, which directly holds 1,008,885,181 Shares 
as at the date of this announcement (representing approximately 62.29% of the voting rights of the 
Company), to approve the Relevant Restructuring Steps. Pursuant to Rule 14.44 of the Listing Rules, 
such written shareholder’s approval can be accepted in lieu of a general meeting for the approval of the 
Relevant Restructuring Steps.



3

In order to allow sufficient time to finalize certain information to be included in the circular in 
connection with the Restructuring Agreement and the Restructuring Steps, the Company will apply to 
the Stock Exchange for a waiver from strict compliance with Rule 14.41(a) of the Listing Rules, which 
requires the circular to be despatched to the Shareholders within 15 business days after the publication 
of this announcement. A circular of the Company containing, among other things, further information 
in relation to the Restructuring Agreement and the Restructuring Steps is expected to be despatched to 
the Shareholders on or before 25 August 2016.

As completion of the Restructuring Steps is subject to satisfaction of certain closing conditions 
under the Restructuring Agreement, the Restructuring Steps may or may not proceed. 
Accordingly, Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when dealing in the 
Shares.

A. INTRODUCTION

The Company refers to its announcements made on 2 May 2016 and 28 June 2016 in relation to, 
among other things, the German Debt Acquisition.

On 20 July 2016 (after trading hours), a restructuring agreement (the “Restructuring Agreement”) 
was entered into by, among others, the Company and Scholz Holding, in relation to, among other 
things, (1) finalization of terms of the Bridging Loan; (2) amendment to the maturity dates, and 
partial waiver, of the Debt; and (3) the intended acquisition, and waiver, of the TTC Loan (together, 
the “Restructuring Steps”, and in relation to (1) and (3) only, the “Relevant Restructuring 
Steps”).

B. PRINCIPAL TERMS OF THE RESTRUCTURING AGREEMENT

Date

20 July 2016

Parties

(1) the Company

(2) CRDL

(3) CTRL

(4) Scholz Holding

(5) Scholz Recycling

(6) Scholz Beteiligungsgesellschaft



4

(7) TBD

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable 
enquiries, each of Scholz Holding, Scholz Recycling, Scholz Beteiligungsgesellschaft, TBD and 
their respective ultimate beneficial owner(s) are independent of the Company and its connected 
persons.

Closing Date

The closing date of the Restructuring Agreement (the “Restructuring Closing Date”) shall be the 
later of:

(1) 31 August 2016; or

(2) the calendar day following the calendar day on which the last closing condition under the 
Restructuring Agreement is fulfilled or waived.

Closing

Closing of the Restructuring Agreement is subject to the satisfaction and/or waiver of certain closing 
conditions including, among other things, (1) closing of the Debt Purchase Agreement; and (2) 
CRDL and/or any third party nominated by CRDL have entered into a share purchase agreement in 
relation to the Potential Equity Acquisition.

As at the date of this announcement, no definitive agreement has been entered into by the Group in 
respect of the Potential Equity Acquisition.

C. KEY DETAILS OF THE RESTRUCTURING STEPS

(1) FINALIZATION OF TERMS OF THE BRIDGING LOAN

On 20 July 2016 (after trading hours), CRDL (as lender) and Scholz Recycling (as borrower) 
entered into a bridging loan agreement for the provision of an up to EUR80 million (equivalent 
to approximately HK$712 million) Bridging Loan to Scholz Recycling (the “Bridging Loan 
Agreement”). The amount to be provided to Scholz Recycling under the Bridging Loan 
Agreement represents a EUR30 million (equivalent to approximately HK$267 million) increase 
over the original terms as initially set out in the Debt Purchase Agreement.

Principal Terms Under The Bridging Loan Agreement

Date

20 July 2016



5

Parties

(1) CRDL (as lender)

(2) Scholz Recycling (as borrower)

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, having made all reasonable 
enquiries, Scholz Recycling and its ultimate beneficial owners are independent of the Company 
and its connected persons.

Loan Amount

Up to EUR80 million (equivalent to approximately HK$712 million)

Interest

3% per annum and payable on a quarterly basis

Term

The Bridging Loan Agreement shall automatically expire on 31 January 2018 (the “Final 
Repayment Date”).

Utilization

The Bridging Loan shall be payable by CRDL to Scholz Recycling by instalments and with 
reference to the operational liquidity needs of Scholz Recycling and certain other wholly-owned 
subsidiaries of Scholz Holding in accordance with the terms of the Bridging Loan Agreement.

Repayment

Scholz Recycling shall repay the outstanding amount of the Bridging Loan together with all 
accrued and unpaid interest thereon and any other payments owed by Scholz Recycling under or 
in connection with the Bridging Loan Agreement on the Final Repayment Date.

Facility and purpose

The Bridging Loan is provided to Scholz Recycling for the purpose of financing the general 
operational liquidity needs of Scholz Recycling and certain other wholly-owned subsidiaries of 
Scholz Holding. It shall not be used for upstreaming any monies to Scholz Holding (other than 
a specified budget required in connection with the Restructuring Steps) or in particular for the 
payment of any advisory fees. Any other uses beyond such purpose is subject to CRDL’s prior 
consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.



6

(2) AMENDMENT TO THE MATURITY DATES OF CERTAIN LOANS UNDER, AND 
PARTIAL WAIVER OF, THE DEBT

Under the Restructuring Agreement, the Company and CTRL agreed to amend and extend 
the maturity dates of certain loans under the Debt. In particular, (1) the maturity date for the 
approximately EUR224 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.0 billion) outstanding 
nominal value of the Debt will be extended to the earlier of 31 January 2017 and the date when 
the last closing condition under the Restructuring Agreement is fulfilled or waived; and (2) 
the maturity date for the approximately EUR300 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.7 
billion) outstanding nominal value of the Debt will be extended to the earlier of 31 January 2017 
and the date on which the last closing condition for the Potential Equity Acquisition has been 
fulfilled or waived. It is further agreed that the relevant parties shall enter into an amendment 
agreement immediately following the Potential Equity Acquisition pursuant to which the 
maturity date for the approximately EUR300 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.7 
billion) outstanding nominal value of the Debt will be deferred for a period of 24 months.

In addition, as part of the Restructuring Steps, on the Restructuring Closing Date, CTRL 
and Scholz Holding will enter into a debt waiver agreement, in which CTRL will agree to 
irrevocably waive approximately EUR224 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.0 billion) 
of the Debt (representing approximately 42.75% of the original nominal amount of the Debt) 
and the relevant interest. The remaining outstanding nominal value of the Debt owed by Scholz 
Holding to CTRL after the partial waiver will be approximately EUR300 million (equivalent to 
approximately HK$2.7 billion). The waiver will take immediate effect on the date of signing of 
the debt waiver agreement.

(3) INTENDED ACQUISITION, AND WAIVER OF, THE TTC LOAN

As part of the Restructuring Steps, CRDL intends to acquire under a separate agreement, 
prior to the Restructuring Closing Date, a EUR60 million (equivalent to approximately 
HK$534 million) loan (the “TTC Loan”) from Scholz Beteiligungsgesellschsaft for a nominal 
consideration of EUR1 (equivalent to approximately HK$8.90). 

Pursuant to the Restructuring Agreement, CRDL also agrees that it will, on the Restructuring 
Closing Date, enter into a loan waiver agreement, in which CRDL will irrevocably waive the 
TTC Loan with immediate effect on the date of signing of the loan waiver agreement.

D. INFORMATION ABOUT THE PARTIES

The Group

The Group is principally engaged in the business of mixed metal scrap recycling, reuse and 
processing, which involves the breaking down, demolition and separation of mixed metal scrap. 
Each of CRDL and CTRL is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.



7

Scholz Group

Scholz Group is one of the largest European-based global network of companies and affiliates active 
in the field of treating and processing scrap metal. Founded in 1872, Scholz Group provides all steps 
in recycling metal and scrap metal and is a one-stop shop, from collecting, gathering, sorting and 
processing the material to its sale, utilization, and recirculation. In 2014, Scholz Group treated and 
processed approximately 9.8 million tons of metal and scrap metal through its business activities in 
Europe, North-and Central-America, and Asia. Each of Scholz Holding and Scholz Recycling is a 
member of Scholz Group.

Scholz Beteiligungsgesellschaft and TBD

Each of Scholz Beteiligungsgesellschaft and TBD is a limited liability company organized 
under the laws of the Federal Republic of Germany. As at the date of this announcement, Scholz 
Beteiligungsgesellschaft and TBD are the trustees of a trust arrangement in respect of the shares in 
Scholz Holding.

E. REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE RESTRUCTURING STEPS

Scholz Holding has been in financial distress for a significant period of time. The entering into of 
the Restructuring Agreement is part of a series of steps taken by the Company to prepare for the 
Potential Equity Acquisition (through a separate transaction) in the near future.

The provision of the Bridging Loan is to ensure that Scholz Group’s business is maintained as 
a going concern prior to the Potential Equity Acquisition. During the negotiations regarding the 
German Debt Acquisition and up to the Potential Equity Acquisition, the parties had considered 
the provision by the Group of an up to EUR50 million Bridging Loan at the closing of the Debt 
Purchase Agreement and an additional funding of EUR30 million at the closing of the Potential 
Equity Acquisition to meet the liquidity needs of Scholz Group. The EUR30 million increase in 
the Bridging Loan reflects the outcome of the parties’ negotiations. The Company has agreed to 
the change in structure as it believes that the new structure will better provide for Scholz Group’s 
liquidity needs and at the same time will not increase the overall commitment as originally 
contemplated by the Company.

Further, the amendment to and the extension of the maturity dates, and partial waiver, of the Debt 
and the intended acquisition, and immediate waiver of, the TTC Loan are deemed necessary to 
facilitate the significant deleveraging of Scholz Group and to enhance its long-term economic 
performance. The remaining outstanding nominal value of the Debt after the partial waiver will be 
approximately EUR300 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.7 billion), which will still be 
higher than the total consideration of EUR236 million (equivalent to approximately HK$2.1 billion) 
paid and payable by the Group under the Debt Purchase Agreement.

The Directors consider the terms of the Restructuring Agreement and relevant agreements executed 
or to be executed in connection with the Restructuring Steps to be fair and reasonable and that 
the entry into the Restructuring Agreement and the relevant agreements as required to realize the 
Restructuring Steps, to be in the interests of the Company and Shareholders as a whole.



8

F. LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Company refers to its announcements made on 2 May 2016 and 28 June 2016 in relation to, 
among other things, the German Debt Acquisition and on 2 June 2016 and 3 June 2016 in relation 
to, among other things, the assumption of the lender’s rights and obligations under the Credit 
Agreement (the “US Assignment”). Since the German Debt Acquisition and the US Assignment 
are regarded as financial assistances provided by the Company to Scholz Group, the German Debt 
Acquisition, the US Assignment and the Relevant Restructuring Steps form a series of transactions 
which should be treated as if they were one transaction under Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules.

The Relevant Restructuring Steps, on a standalone basis, do not constitute a discloseable transaction 
of the Company. However, the Relevant Restructuring Steps, when aggregated with the German 
Debt Acquisition and the US Assignment pursuant to Rule 14.22 of the Listing Rules, constitute a 
major transaction of the Company. Accordingly, the Relevant Restructuring Steps are subject to the 
reporting, announcement and shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing 
Rules.

To the best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors after having made all reasonable 
enquiries, as at the date of this announcement, no Shareholder is required to abstain from voting 
at a general meeting of the Company to be convened for approving the Relevant Restructuring 
Steps. Accordingly, the Company has obtained a written shareholder’s approval from its controlling 
shareholder, USUM Investment Group Hong Kong Limited, which directly holds 1,008,885,181 
Shares as at the date of this announcement (representing approximately 62.29% of the voting rights 
of the Company), to approve the Relevant Restructuring Steps. Pursuant to Rule 14.44 of the Listing 
Rules, such written shareholder’s approval can be accepted in lieu of a general meeting for the 
approval of the Relevant Restructuring Steps.

In order to allow sufficient time to finalize certain information to be included in the circular in 
connection with the Restructuring Agreement and the Restructuring Steps, the Company will apply 
to the Stock Exchange for a waiver from strict compliance with Rule 14.41(a) of the Listing Rules, 
which requires the circular to be despatched to the Shareholders within 15 business days after the 
publication of this announcement. A circular of the Company containing, among other things, further 
information in relation to the Restructuring Agreement and the Restructuring Steps is expected to be 
despatched to the Shareholders on or before 25 August 2016.

G. GENERAL

As completion of the Restructuring Steps are subject to satisfaction of certain closing 
conditions under the Restructuring Agreement, the Restructuring Steps may or may not 
proceed. Accordingly, Shareholders and potential investors should exercise caution when 
dealing in the Shares.



9

H. DEFINITIONS

In this announcement, the following expressions have the meanings set out below unless the context 
requires otherwise: 

“Board” the board of directors of the Company

“Bridging Loan” an up to EUR80 million (equivalent to approximately HK$712 
million) bridging loan to be provided by CRDL (as lender) to Scholz 
Recycling (as borrower) pursuant to the terms of the Bridging Loan 
Agreement

“Bridging Loan 
Agreement”

has the meaning given to it in the section headed “C. Key details of 
the Restructuring Steps – (1) Finalization of terms of the Bridging 
Loan” in this announcement

“Company” Chiho-Tiande Group Limited (齊合天地集團有限公司 ), a company 
incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability, the Shares 
of which are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange (stock 
code: 976)

“connected person(s)” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“controlling shareholder” has the meaning ascribed to it under the Listing Rules

“CRDL” Chiho Renewable Development Limited, a company incorporated 
in Hong Kong with limited liability, and an indirect wholly-owned 
subsidiary of the Company

“CTRL” Chiho-Tiande Resources Limited, a company incorporated under the 
laws of British Virgin Islands with limited liability, and an indirect 
wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company

“Debt” the debt owing by Scholz Group to CTRL under certain loan 
agreements and promissory notes which CTRL has assumed the 
lenders’ rights thereunder pursuant to the Debt Purchase Agreement 
and the transfer agreement entered into between the Company and 
CTRL on 19 May 2016

“Debt Purchase 
Agreement”

the debt purchase agreement entered into on 29 April 2016 by the 
Company in connection with the German Debt Acquisition, which was 
executed by the sellers and became effective on 28 June 2016 

“Directors” the directors of the Company

“EUR” Euro, the lawful currency of the European Union



10

“Final Repayment Date” has the meaning given to it in the section headed “C. Key details of 
the Restructuring Steps – (1) Finalization of terms of the Bridging 
Loan – Term” in this announcement

“German Debt 
Acquisition”

the acquisition of rights and obligations under certain loan agreements 
and promissory notes of, and provision of bridging facility to, Scholz 
Holding. Completion of the German Debt Acquisition is expected to 
take place in July 2016

“Group” the Company and its subsidiaries

“HK$” Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong Special 
Administrative Region

“Listing Rules” the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange 

“Potential Equity 
Acquisition”

the potential acquisition and transfer of all shares in Scholz Holding 
to the Company and/or any third party nominated by the Company 

“Relevant Restructuring 
Steps”

has the meaning given to it in the section headed “A. Introduction” in 
this announcement

“Restructuring 
Agreement”

has the meaning given to it in the section headed “A. Introduction” in 
this announcement

“Restructuring Closing 
Date”

has the meaning given to it in the section headed “B. Principal Terms 
of the Restructuring Agreement – Closing Date” in this announcement

“Restructuring Steps” has the meaning given to it in the section headed “A. Introduction” in 
this announcement

“Scholz 
Beteiligungsgesellschaft”

Scholz Beteiligungsgesellschaft mbH, a limited liability company 
(Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung) organized under the laws of 
the Federal Republic of Germany and registered with the commercial 
register at the local court of Charlottenburg under registration no. 
HRB 171406B

“Scholz Group” Scholz Holding and its subsidiaries

“Scholz Holding” Scholz Holding GmbH, a limited liability company (Gesellschaft 
mit beschränkter Haftung) organized under the laws of the Federal 
Republic of Germany, which is registered at the Commercial Register 
(Handelsregister) of the Local Court (Amtsgericht) of Ulm, under 
registration number HRB 730756 



11

“Scholz Recycling” Scholz Recycling GmbH & Co. KG, a partnership with a limited 
liability company as general partner, organized under the laws of the 
Federal Republic of Germany, and registered with the commercial 
register of the local court of Ulm under registration number HRA 
721190. It is a member of Scholz Group

“Share(s)” ordinary share(s) of HK$0.01 each in the share capital of the 
Company

“Shareholder(s)” holder(s) of the Share(s) 

“Stock Exchange” The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

“TBD” TBD Vermögensverwaltungs GmbH, a limited liability company 
(Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung) under the laws of the Federal 
Republic of Germany and registered with the commercial register at 
the local court of Hamburg under registration no. HRB 105876

“TTC Loan” has the meaning given to it in the section headed “C. Key details of 
the Restructuring Steps – (3) Intended acquisition, and waiver of, the 
TTC Loan” in this announcement

“US Assignment” has the meaning given to it in the section headed “F. Listing Rules 
Implications” in this announcement

By Order of the Board
Chiho-Tiande Group Limited

Tu Jianhua
Chairman

Hong Kong, 20 July 2016

In this announcement and for illustration purposes only, amounts denominated in EUR has been 
converted into HK$ at the rate of EUR1 = HK$8.90.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of Directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors: Tu Jianhua, Zhang Jun, Qin Yongming

Independent Non-executive Directors: Loke Yu, Zhang Jingdong, Zhu Dajian



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (\265L)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSongHK-Light
    /CFangSongHKS-Light
    /CGuLiHK-Bold
    /CGuLiHKS-Bold
    /CGuYinHK-Bold
    /CGuYinHKS-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Bold
    /CHei2HK-Xbold
    /CHei2HKS-Bold
    /CHei2HKS-Xbold
    /CHei3HK-Bold
    /CHei3HKS-Bold
    /CHeiHK-UltraBold
    /CHeiHKS-UltraBold
    /CJNgaiHK-Bold
    /CJNgaiHKS-Bold
    /CKanHK-Xbold
    /CKanHKS-Xbold
    /CNganKaiHK-Bold
    /CNganKaiHKS-Bold
    /CO2YuenHK-XboldOutline
    /CO2YuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHK-Xbold
    /COYuenHK-XboldOutline
    /COYuenHKS-Xbold
    /COYuenHKS-XboldOutline
    /CPo3HK-Bold
    /CPo3HKS-Bold
    /CPoHK-Bold
    /CPoHKS-Bold
    /CSong3HK-Medium
    /CSong3HKS-Medium
    /CSuHK-Medium
    /CSuHKS-Medium
    /CWeiBeiHKS-Bold
    /CXLiHK-Medium
    /CXLiHKS-Medium
    /CXYaoHKS-Medium
    /CXingHK-Medium
    /CXingHKS-Medium
    /CXingKaiHK-Bold
    /CXingKaiHKS-Bold
    /CYuen2HKS-Light
    /CYuen2HKS-SemiBold
    /CYuen2HKS-Xbold
    /CYuenHK-SemiMedium
    /MBeiHK-Bold
    /MBitmapRoundHK-Light
    /MBitmapSquareHK-Light
    /MCuteHK-Light
    /MCuteHKS-Light
    /MDynastyHK-Xbold
    /MDynastyHKS-Xbold
    /MElleHK-Medium
    /MElleHKS-Medium
    /MGentleHK-Light
    /MGentleHKS-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Light
    /MHGHagoromoTHK-Medium
    /MHGKyokashotaiTHK-Light
    /MHGReithicTHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Bold
    /MHeiHK-Light
    /MHeiHK-Medium
    /MHeiHK-Xbold
    /MHeiHKS-Bold
    /MHeiHKS-Light
    /MHeiHKS-Medium
    /MHeiHKS-Xbold
    /MKaiHK-Medium
    /MKaiHK-SemiBold
    /MKaiHKS-Medium
    /MKaiHKS-SemiBold
    /MLiHK-Bold
    /MLiHKS-Bold
    /MLingWaiFHK-Light
    /MLingWaiPHK-Light
    /MMarkerHK-Bold
    /MMarkerHKS-Bold
    /MNgaiHK-Bold
    /MNgaiHKS-Bold
    /MQingHuaHK-Xbold
    /MQingHuaHKS-Xbold
    /MSungHK-Bold
    /MSungHK-Light
    /MSungHK-Medium
    /MSungHK-Xbold
    /MSungHKS-Bold
    /MSungHKS-Light
    /MSungHKS-Medium
    /MSungHKS-Xbold
    /MWindyHK-Bold
    /MWindyHKS-Bold
    /MYoungHK-Medium
    /MYoungHK-Xbold
    /MYoungHKS-Medium
    /MYoungHKS-Xbold
    /MYuenHK-Light
    /MYuenHK-Medium
    /MYuenHK-SemiBold
    /MYuenHK-Xbold
    /MYuenHKS-Light
    /MYuenHKS-SemiBold
    /MYuenHKS-Xbold
    /MYuppyHK-Medium
    /MYuppyHKS-Medium
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 2400
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 2400
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 2400
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <FEFF005b57fa65bc00200027006800690052006500730027005d00204f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 6
      /MarksWeight 0.250000
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /RomanDefault
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


